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STAFF REPORT 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND APPEAL (SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE AND 

DE NOVO) OF CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION CLAIMING 
EXEMPTION FROM COASTAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 

 

Dispute Resolution  
Number: 2-11-004-EDD;  

Appeal Number: A-2-SMC-11-001 & A-2-SMC-11-003;  

Applicant: Thomas Mahon 

Appellants: Committee For Green Foothills, Montara Neighbors For Responsible 
Building, Tom Judge, Sally Lehrman, Tom Ballantyne, Kathryn 
Slater-Carter, Jim Rudolph, Ken Muller, Hilary Srere, and William F. 
Kehoe. 

Local Government: San Mateo County 

Project Location: 284 & 286 Second Street, Montara, San Mateo County (APNs 036-
014-200 and -210) 

Project Description: Categorical Exclusions exempting from Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) requirements the construction of two single family residences 
on certain property, specifically a new 2,571 sq. ft. single-family 
residence with an approximately 400 sq. ft. garage and a new 2,745.5 
sq. ft. single-family residence with an approximately 440 sq. ft. garage 

Staff Recommendation: (1) Determination that the Approved Development, including any 
necessary land division or other change in intensity of use occurring 
after February 1, 1973, requires a CDP and is Appealable to the 
California Coastal Commission; 

 (2) Determination of Substantial Issue on Appeal of Categorical 
Exclusion Claiming Exemption from CDP Requirements; and  

 (3) Denial of Categorical Exclusion Claiming Exemption from CDP 
Requirements 
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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
On January 7, 2011, Commission staff informed County Planning staff of the appellants’ 
assertions that two residential developments were not exempt from CDP requirements and that 
County approval of the developments would be appealable to the Commission.  (Exhibit 5)  
Staff also informed the County of the administrative procedures provided by the Commission’s 
regulations for resolution of disagreements concerning whether a development is categorically 
excluded, non-appealable, or appealable for purposes of notice, hearing and appeals procedures 
(14 CCR §13569).  The Commission’s regulations specify that the Commission must resolve a 
dispute between any interested person and a local government over whether a specific 
development is categorically excluded, appealable or non-appealable.  Accordingly, staff 
recommends that the Commission make a determination as to the appropriate hearing and notice 
procedures for the proposed development.  Staff specifically recommends that the Commission 
determine that THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS NOT EXEMPT FROM CDP 
REQUIREMENTS AND THAT THE REQUIRED CDP IS APPEALABLE TO THE 
COMMISSION. 
 
This matter also involves an appeal of the County’s decision not to require a coastal development 
permit for two single-family residences.  The County’s decision is based on a claim that 
development at this site is exempt from coastal development permitting requirements because the 
development is not appealable to the Commission.  The appellants contend that: (1) the proposed 
homes would constitute nonexempt “development” as defined in both the County’s certified 
Local Coastal Program (LCP) and the Coastal Act; (2) the development would take place on an 
illegal lot; (3) any subdivision or development of current property with two residences would not 
be a principally permitted use; and (4) the property is within 100 feet of a wetland.  Sections 
30603 and 30625 of the Coastal Act allow an appeal of a claim of exemption by a local 
government as well as an appeal of any local action approving either development that is not the 
principally permitted use in the County or development within 100 ft. of wetlands.  Pursuant to 
Coastal Act Section 30603(b) the grounds upon which an appeal can be filed are limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified local 
coastal program or the public access policies set forth in the Coastal Act. 
 
Commission staff agrees that the appeals raise a substantial issue.  In particular, because: (1) the 
property is currently not recognized as two legal parcels; (2) the zoning district’s principally 
permitted uses do not allow for two residences on a single-legal parcel; and (3) the approved 
development appears to be located within 100 ft. of a wetland, the development does not qualify 
for exclusion and is therefore subject to the Coastal Act’s permitting requirements.  Therefore, 
Commission staff recommends that the Commission determine that a SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeals have been filed. In addition, Commission 
staff recommends that the Commission DENY THE CLAIM OF EXEMPTION and find that 
all proposed development at this site first requires a coastal development permit, approved by the 
County and appealable to the Commission.  The motions to carry out the staff recommendation 
are on pages 3 and 4. 
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LIST OF EXHIBITS 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Parcel Map 
3. Final Local Action Notices, dated December 22, 2010 
4. Letter from Coastal Commission Staff to San Mateo County, dated January 7, 2011 
5. Appeals 
6. County Counsel Letter, dated May 15, 2009 
7. County Memorandum, dated January 8, 2010 
8. Appellant’s list of evident wetland vegetation 
9. County Counsel Letter dated June 16, 2009 
10. Zumbrun Letter dated May 7, 2009 
 
1. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON DISPUTE RESOLUTION, 
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE & DE NOVO 
 
MOTION #1 FOR DISPUTE RESOLUTION ON TWO CATEGORICAL EXCLUSIONS 
GRANTING EXEMPTIONS FROM PERMIT REQUIREMENTS: 
 

I move that the Commission reject the Executive Director’s determination that the single-
family residences  approved by San Mateo County in PLN 1999-00215/2-SMC-00-320 
and PLN 1999-00015/2-SMC-04-208 require a coastal development permit, and that any 
action by the County authorizing the single-family residences is appealable to the 
Coastal Commission. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOR DISPUTE RESOLUTION: 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in: (1) the Commission 
upholding the Executive Director’s determination that the single-family residences approved by 
San Mateo County in PLN 1999-00215/2-SMC-00-320 and PLN 1999-00015/2-SMC-04-208 are 
subject to the coastal development permit requirements of the Coastal Act and that any action by 
San Mateo County authorizing the single-family residences is appealable to the Coastal 
Commission; and (2) the adoption of the following resolution and findings.  A majority vote of 
the Commissioners present is required to pass the motion. 
 
RESOLUTION FOR DISPUTE RESOLUTION: 
 
The Commission, by adoption of the attached findings, determines consistent with Section 13569 
of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, that the single-family residences approved by 
San Mateo County in PLN 1999-00215/2-SMC-00-320 and PLN 1999-00015/2-SMC-04-208 
require a coastal development permit, and that any action by the County authorizing the single-
family residences is appealable to the Coastal Commission. 
 
MOTION #2:  MOTION FOR SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ON TWO CLAIMS OF 

EXEMPTION FROM PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:
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 I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-2-SMC-11-001 and A-
2-SMC-11-003 raise NO substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which 
the appeal have been filed under Section 30603 and 30625 of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 

 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Following the staff recommendation by voting no will result in 
the Commission conducting a de novo review of the application, and adoption of the following 
findings.  Passage of this motion via a yes vote, thereby rejecting the staff recommendation, will 
result in a finding of No Substantial Issue, and the local action will become final and effective.  
The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners. 
 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission hereby finds that both Appeal No. A-2-SMC-11-001 and Appeal No. A-2-
SMC-11-003 present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal have 
been filed under Section 30603 and 30625 of the Coastal Act regarding the Claim of Exemption.  
 
MOTION #3:  MOTION FOR DENIAL OF TWO CLAIMS OF EXEMPTION FROM 

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS
 
 I move that the Commission approve Claim of Exemption No. A-2-SMC-11-001 and A-2-

SMC-11-003 for the development proposed by the applicant. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF DENIAL: 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in denial of the claim of 
exemption and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  The motion passes only by 
affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO DENY THE CLAIM OF EXEMPTION: 
 
The Commission hereby denies the claim of exemption for the proposed development on the 
ground that the development is not exempt from the permitting requirements of the Coastal Act 
and certified LCP. 
 
2. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 
 
The Commission finds and declares as follows: 
 

2.1 Background 
 

In 1988, the Applicant purchased four contiguous 2,500 square foot lots which were identified on 
a subdivision map filed in 1908, in accordance with the 1907 Subdivision Map Act.  The 
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underlying zoning for this property allows a minimum parcel size of 5,000 square feet.  In 1999, 
the Applicant sought to develop what he believed to be two 5,000 square foot lots.  Under the 
rules then in effect, the San Mateo County Planning Division required the four 2,500 square foot 
parcels depicted on the 1908 map be merged into two, contiguous 5,000 square foot lots in order 
to conform to the LCP zoning regulations.  The merger process under the County’s subdivision 
regulations requires filing notices of merger and the Applicant filed these notices in 2000.  Initial 
attempts by the Applicant to develop his property were denied due to inadequate notice given to 
the neighbors. 
 
In 2000, having resubmitted the plans for development and after giving appropriate notice to the 
surrounding property owners, San Mateo County Design Review Committee approved design 
review permits for two single-family residences.  This decision was appealed by neighbors to the 
County Planning Commission.  In January 2001, the Planning Commission granted the appeal 
and denied the design review approval.  The Applicant appealed this decision to the County 
Board of Supervisors, who required the Planning Department to review and redesign the project.  
In 2004, after the Applicant redesigned the project, the County Planning Administrator approved 
the design review applications.  This decision was appealed to the Planning Commission, which 
again granted the appeals and denied the design review permits.  In 2005, the Applicant again 
appealed to the Board of Supervisors.  The Board of Supervisors denied the design review 
permits based on February 8, 2005.  Shortly thereafter, litigation ensued.  
 
On September 28, 2010, the Honorable Marie S. Weiner, sitting for the San Mateo County 
Superior Court of California, commanded San Mateo County “to decide the appeal of the 
Planning Commission’s denial of [Mahon’s] design review permits, and specifically to decide 
[Mahon’s] design review permit applications, namely PLN 1999-00215 and PLN 1999-00015, 
on the merits of the proposed design plans…[and that]…Any decision to approve the design 
review permits may be subject to appropriate conditions prior to the issuance of the design 
review permits and/or issuance of building permits.”   During her later opinion issued September 
14, 2010, Judge Weiner stated that “although a permit might not be able to be issued prior to 
determination of the number of lots, there is no impediment to approval of the design and 
approval of the permits, issuance of which would be subject to conditions such as determination 
of the number of lots.”  In this same opinion, Judge Weiner ordered the County Board of 
Supervisors to decide on the merits the design review permits for the proposed developments 
before determining the lot legality issue.   
 
The trial court decision did not address coastal development permit requirements for either the 
approved residences or any necessary land division occurring after February 1, 1973, the 
effective date of the Coastal Act’s predecessor statute. 
 
On January 5, 2011, the Commission was forwarded, by a third party, two separate final notices 
of local action for the County’s December 21, 2010 approval of two Coastside Design Review 
Permits for two single family residences: (1) a new 2,745.5 sq. ft. single-family residence with 
an approximately 440 sq. ft. garage on a 5,000 sq. ft. parcel; and (2) a new 2,571 sq. ft. single-
family residence with an approximately 400 sq. ft. garage on a second 5,000 sq. ft. parcel.  The 
County’s notice states that the developments are categorically excluded from coastal 
development permitting requirements, based on Categorical Exclusion Order E-81-1, which 
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excludes certain single-family residential developments according to enumerated criteria. 
Additionally, the notices state the approved residences are not appealable to the Commission and 
do not provide the procedures for appeal of local decisions. 
 
Consistent with Title 14, CCR section 13569, and based on assertions made by the Appellants, 
the Executive Director sent a letter to the County, the Applicant and other interested parties, 
contesting both the County’s decision to categorically exclude the proposed development from 
CDP requirements and the County’s determination that this project not be appealable to the 
Coastal Commission (Exhibit 4).  The Commission’s ten working-day appeal period began on 
January 6, 2011 and concluded at 5pm on January 20, 2011. 
 
On January 6, 2011, the appellants filed an appeal of the County’s actions with the Commission, 
appealing the decision of the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors to Categorically Exclude 
the proposed developments from CDP requirements. 
 
In addition to the dispute over coastal development permit requirements, the most significant 
issue raised by the dispute between the parties from the Coastal Commission’s perspective is 
whether the two contiguous 5,000 sq. ft. parcels for which Mr. Mahon is seeking design review 
approval are, in fact, two separate legal parcels (each of which could have a residential structure 
placed on it), or only one legal parcel of 10,000 sq. ft. upon which only one residential structure 
could be placed under current zoning regulations. 
 
The appellants contends that Mr. Mahon never owned more than one large lot because the ten-
thousand square foot tract of land that he purchased had not ever been effectively divided by the 
subdivision map recorded in 1908.  By this analysis, Mr. Mahon is presently the owner of a 
single 10,000 square foot lot rather than the owner of two adjacent 5,000 square foot lots. If this 
is correct, current zoning would allow only one house on the entire property, rather than two.  
(See Zoning Regulations sections 6105.0 and 6105.4(b).) 
 
The County has also expressly opined that Abernathy Valley, Inc. v. County of Solano (2009) 173 
Cal.App.4th 42 clearly establishes that mere reference to a subdivision map filed in compliance 
with the 1907 subdivision map law, without more, does not conclusively establish its legal 
separation from adjacent lands in common ownership.  Thus, something in addition to the filing 
of a subdivision map in 1908 is needed in order to establish that the two Mahon parcels were 
ever legally divided from each other. 
 
 
 

2.2 Dispute Resolution Determination 
 

Title 14, Section 13569 of the California Code of Regulations states: 
 

The determination of whether a development is categorically excluded, non-appealable 
or appealable for purposes of notice, hearing and appeals procedures shall be made by 
the local government at the time the application for development within the coastal zone 
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is submitted. This determination shall be made with reference to the certified Local 
Coastal Program, including any maps, categorical exclusions, land use designations and 
zoning ordinances which are adopted as part of the Local Coastal Program. Where an 
applicant, interested person, or a local government has a question as to the appropriate 
designation for the development, the following procedures shall establish whether a 
development is categorically excluded, non-appealable or appealable:
 
 (d) Where, after the executive director's investigation, the executive director's 
determination is not in accordance with the local government determination, the 
Commission shall hold a hearing for purposes of determining the appropriate 
designation for the area. The Commission shall schedule the hearing on the 
determination for the next Commission meeting (in the appropriate geographic region of 
the state) following the local government request.  [Emphasis added.] 
 

After the certification of a LCP, the Commission is authorized to resolve disputes regarding the 
appropriate status of a development proposal (i.e., categorically excluded, non-appealable, or 
appealable).  The purpose of the dispute resolution regulation is to provide for an administrative 
process for the resolution of disputes over the status of a particular project.  Such a process is 
important when two agencies, here San Mateo County and the Commission, each have either 
original or appellate jurisdiction over a given project.  The Coastal Act was set up to give 
certified local governments the primary permitting authority over projects proposed in the 
Coastal Zone but to allow the Commission oversight authority over specified projects through 
the appeal process.  Thus, the regulations anticipated that, from time to time, there may be 
disagreements regarding the status of a particular project and an administrative dispute resolution 
process would be preferable (and quicker) than the immediate alternative of litigation.  If the 
Executive Director and the local government are in disagreement over the appropriate processing 
status, as is the situation here, the Commission is charged with making the final determination. 
 
Similarly, Section 6328.16 of the County’s zoning regulations expressly provide that appeals of 
County actions on CDPs shall be processed in accordance with “the Commission’s regulations.” 
 
Local Government Action 
 
As stated above, on December 21, 2010, the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors approved 
two Coastside Design Review Permits for two single-family residences on Assessor Parcel 
Numbers 036-014-200 and -210 (Exhibit 3).  The County did not require a coastal development 
permit for the developments, citing Categorical Exclusion E-81-1.   
 
The County did not send the Commission a notice of final local action, as required under CCR 
Section 13571.  Instead, a third party appellant notified the Commission of these local actions. 
 
By letter dated January 7, 2011, Commission staff informed the County that the Notice of Final 
Local Decision described above was erroneous because an appealable coastal development 
permit is required for any development on the subject property because: (1) the property’s 
legality has not been established; (2) neither land divisions nor two residences on a single lot are 
the principally permitted use for the parcel; and (3) the approved residences appear to be located 
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within the Commission’s physical appeal jurisdiction (within 100 feet of a wetland) as detailed 
below (Exhibits 4 and 8). 
 
Commission Determination 
 
The matter before the Commission does not involve the approvability of the two residences 
approved by the County in their action on the design review permits or the approvability of any 
necessary land division or other change of intensity of use occurring after February 1, 1973 
because the County has failed to process a CDP for any of these developments.  Accordingly, the 
issues before the Commission at this time are: 
 

• Is a CDP required for development of the subject property; and 
 

• Is approval by the County of any development on the subject property appealable to the 
Coastal Commission? 

 
Coastal Development Permit Requirement 
 
Coastal Act Section 30600 states in relevant part: 
 

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit 
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local agency, 
any person, as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any 
development in the coastal zone, other than a facility subject to Section 25500, shall 
obtain a coastal development permit.  [Emphasis added.] 

 
After Local Coastal program (LCP) certification, the Commission is responsible for resolving 
disagreements between the certified local governments and the Commission’s Executive Director 
regarding the noticing and hearing requirements applicable to coastal development proposals 
(i.e., whether they are categorically excluded from coastal development permit (CDP) 
requirements, non-appealable, or appealable), pursuant to Section 13569 of the Commission’s 
Regulations (California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 14). 
 
In this case, San Mateo County disagrees with the Executive Director’s determinations that (1) 
based on the property (located at the corner of Second Street and Farrallone Avenue in the 
Community of Montara in San Mateo County) upon which development is proposed to occur, 
any development of this site is appealable and (2) that the County improperly categorically 
excluded certain development in Montara from Coastal Development Permit requirements.  The 
County asserts that this property is not appealable and therefore categorically excluded from 
CDP requirements, under San Mateo County Categorical Exclusion Order E-81-1. 
 
San Mateo County Categorical Exclusion Order E-81-1 
 
Categorical Exclusion E-81-1 excludes from coastal development permitting requirements 
certain categories of development located in specified geographical areas of the County subject 
to a number of conditions and limitations. Categorical Exclusion E-81-1 includes exclusions for 
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single-family residences that conform to zoning district regulations. Single-family residences are 
excluded from coastal development permitting requirements under Categorical Exclusion E-81-1 
if they meet the following criteria: 
 

On lots conforming to zoning district regulations, the construction, reconstruction, 
demolition, repair, maintenance, alteration or addition to any single-family dwelling or 
accessory building which does not require a variance after: (1) applying Design Review 
(DR) District regulations and (2) reviewing and approving required geologic reports in 
hazardous areas as defined in Policy 9.10 of the Local Coastal Program. All 
development must conform to the following criteria:… 
 
7. Area is not within appeal jurisdiction of the Coastal Commission… 
 

The two residences in question are not categorically excluded, inconsistent with Categorical 
Exclusion E-81-1, for the following three independent reasons. 
 
Lot Legality 
 
First, the notices for the two design review approvals did not include information as to the 
parcels’ conformance with zoning district regulations.  With regard to categorically excluded 
single-family residences, Categorical Exclusion E-81-1 requires first and foremost a finding that 
development would take place “on lots conforming to zoning district regulations.”  County 
certified zoning regulation section 6105.0 states that “no permit for development shall be issued 
for any lot which is not a legal lot.”1  The County did not establish that the developments would 
be located “on lots conforming to zoning district regulations”, including the requirement that the 
lot be legally cognizable.  In fact, Special Condition #3 of each approval requires subsequent 
evidence of lot legality and the County Counsel has previously opined that the owner of the 
subject property must demonstrate he has two legal parcels by virtue of some legally cognizable 
action other than the filing of a 1908 subdivision map. 
 
More Specifically, the County has expressly opined that Abernathy Valley, Inc. v. County of 
Solano (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 42 clearly establishes that mere reference to a subdivision map 
filed in compliance with the 1907 subdivision map law, without more, does not conclusively 
establish its legal separation from adjacent lands in common ownership.  Thus, something in 
addition to the filing of a subdivision map in 1908 is needed in order to establish that the two 
Mahon parcels were ever legally divided from each other.  The County Counsel also dismissed 
other potential bases proffered by the Applicant for considering the 10,000 square foot parcel as 
two separate legal parcels.  (Exhibits 6 and 10).  Excerpts of the County Counsel Memo appear 

                                                      
1 The Coastal Act expressly requires any person who proposes to divide land to obtain a permit from the 
Commission or the local government where such local government has obtained approval of a certified LCP. The 
obligations of a developer under the Coastal Act are distinct and independent from the obligations of a developer 
under the Subdivision Map Act.  The Subdivision Map Act expressly authorizes a local government to condition or 
deny a permit approval, extension or entitlement in order to comply with the Coastal Act. (Gov. Code Section 
66498.1(c) and 66498.6.) A subdivision approval from a local government does not excuse a project from 
compliance with state law requirements such as the Coastal Act. 
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below. 
 

a. Notices of Merger as Constituting Certificates of Compliance Under Government 
Code section 66499.35(d).  We have concluded that the Notices of Merger do not 
constitute certificates of compliance.  The code section Mr. Mahon has cited refers to 
various kinds of “maps” and “certificates of exemption.”  Notices of merger 
referenced in section 7123 of the County Subdivision Regulations have never been 
interpreted to be either “maps” or “certificates of exemption” within the meaning of 
section 66499.35 of the Government Code.  Nor has Mr. Mahon cited any legal 
authority that supports adopting such an interpretation in this case.  In fact, 
“certificate of exception” is defined by Cal. Gov’t Code § 66422 to mean “a valid 
authorization to subdivide land, issued by the County of Los Angeles pursuant to an 
ordinance thereof, adopted between September 22, 1967, and March 4, 1972, and 
which at the time of issuance did not conflict with this division or any statutory 
predecessor thereof.”   

 
b. Notices of Merger as Constituting Merger and Resubdivision into Two Parcels 

Under Government code section 66499.20½.  Mahon’s second argument relies on a 
code section providing that “subdivided lands” can be merged and re-subdivided 
according to any process allowed by the local land use authority – in this case, the 
recording of two Notices of Merger pursuant to our Subdivision Regulations.  In 
order to constitute a merger and legal subdivision, however, the merger must be 
between “subdivided lands,” i.e. lands that are already in a subdivided state.  See 
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66499.20½.  Under Witt and Abernathy, the purported merger of 
the four original 2,500 square foot lots into two contiguous 5,000 square foot lots 
was not a merger of “subdivided lands” because, pursuant to those cases, those lands 
had never been legally divided from each other in the first place. 

 
c. The County as the Subdivider of the Land by Virtue of Recording the Notices of 

Merger.  The ministerial act of recording a document upon request is not the kind of 
activity that constitutes a subdivision within the definition of Cal. Gov’t Code § 
66424.  Mr. Mahon points to no authority that would have permitted the County 
Recorder to refuse the ministerial recording of these documents.  The Subdivision 
Map Act sets for the roles played by various parties, and under these facts, Mr. 
Mahon is the subdivider within the meaning of Cal. Gov’t Code § 66423, and the 
County is the “local agency” pursuant to Cal. Gov’t Code § 66420.  In short, no act 
by the County can create a subdivision other than through the subdivision process 
provided by law. 

 
d. The County Having Treated These Parcels as Two Parcels With Separate APNs for 

Nine Years While Expressing No Concern Over Their Legality.  It is true that he 
County’s position, before the Witt and Abernathy decisions were issued, was that two 
legal 5,000 square foot parcels existed by virtue of the 1908 subdivision and the 
subsequent 2000 mergers.  However, the County’s past legal interpretations cannot, 
in themselves, serve as an estoppel or bind the County to a course of action 
subsequently determined to be inconsistent with law.  Further, the fact that a parcel 
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has been “treated” as separate by the County for any purposes other than the 
administration of the Subdivision Map Act or the actual issuance of development 
permits, is irrelevant to its entitlement to legal status.  The existence of separate 
APNs is completely irrelevant to whether a parcel is legal pursuant to the Subdivision 
Map At.  See 62 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 147 (1979).  This argument also provides no 
support to finding of parcel legality. 

 
e. Neither of the Mahon parcels have been approved for development within the 

meaning of Gov’t Code section 66499.35(c), and thus do not qualify on this basis.  In 
the future, any undeveloped parcels proposed for development in the Midcoast area 
will be reviewed for compliance with Witt and Abernathy. 

 
Commission staff independently reviewed the legal status of the subject property.  Based on a 
search of RealQuest and the San Mateo County Recorder’s Office online Grantor/Grantee Index, 
(RealQuest has document information for San Mateo County since December 30, 1959) the only 
records of this property are two conveyances on the same date, March 24, 1988, wherein the 
property was (1) transferred from Omo Grimwood as an individual to the Omo D. Grimwood 
Trust and then (2) transferred from the Omo D. Grimwood Trust to Thomas I. Mahon and Alice 
Mahon.  Both of these transfers had the same legal description: “Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 in Block 
7…”There is no evidence of any conveyance of less than all four lots.  Further, the San Mateo 
County Assessor Map for this property is dated November 15, 1976 and shows a single APN for 
the property, and the only notation for this property is to the 1908 Map referenced in the 
property’s legal description.  Therefore, the available evidence indicates that the parcels were 
never legally divided from each other. 
 
Instead, all available evidence indicates that these developments are outside of the scope of 
Categorical Exclusion E-81-1 since the single-family residences do not conform to zoning 
district regulations because they do not comprise development on a legal lot.  Moreover, the 
County’s own policy memos state that on lots within historical subdivisions anywhere in 
unincorporated County areas (including even those in the Mid-Coast where said lot(s) are located 
in the mapped “Single-Family Residential Categorical Exclusion Area”), parcel legality must be 
confirmed and a [Certificate of Compliance] (be it a Type A or B) recorded prior to the issuance 
of a Coastal Development Exclusion (CDX) for a domestic or agricultural well or any other new 
development.  See Exhibit 7, page 2.  Since lot legality has not been established, the approved 
residences do not qualify as categorically excluded development. 
 
Principally Permitted Uses 
 
Second, the developments are not categorically excluded because they are not the principally 
permitted uses for the zoning district.  The zoning district (R-1/S-17/DR/CD) allows one 
dwelling per 5,000 sq. ft. legal lot.  Unless the property owner is able to establish that he owns 
two separate lots under both the Subdivision Map Act and the Coastal Act, the developments in 
question would be located on a single 10,000 sq. ft. lot.  Under pertinent zoning regulations 
section 6161, the principally permitted uses do not include subdivision or development of two 
homes on a single lot.  These developments fall outside of the principally permitted uses for this 
zoning district and therefore any County approval of a CDP for either a land division or 2 homes 
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on a single 10,000 square foot lot would be appealable to the Coastal Commission pursuant to 
Coastal Act section 30603(a)(4).  This is reaffirmed in section 6328.3(s)(3) of the County’s 
certified zoning regulations.  Therefore these developments are not categorically excluded as 
they are inconsistent with part (7) of the single-family residence requirements of Categorical 
Exclusion E-81-1, because they comprise development appealable to the Commission. 
 
Proximity to Wetlands 
 
Third, the proposed developments are not categorically excluded based on evidence that has been 
submitted in support of the appellants’ assertion that the developments are located within the 
Coastal Commission’s physical appeal jurisdiction. (Exhibits 5 and 8).  Coastal Act Section 
30603 states, in part, that “(2) Developments approved by the local government…within 100 feet 
of any wetland, estuary, or stream…” are appealable to the Coastal Commission.  This is 
reaffirmed in section 6328.3(s)(2) of the County’s certified zoning regulations.  According to an 
appeal of the County’s action received on January 6, 2011, the approved development sites are 
within 100 feet of a wetland, located across 2nd street on the northwest quadrant of its 
intersection with Farallone (APN 036-110-020).  The Appellant’s assertion is based on the 
observance of vegetation indicative of wetlands. 
 
Under San Mateo County certified LCP zoning regulation Section 6328.3(h), “development” 
includes the change in density or intensity of use of land, subdivision of land and “any other 
division of land including lot splits.”  Section 6328.3(r) defines “project” as “any development 
(as defined in Section 6328.3(h)) as well as any other permits or approvals required before a 
development may proceed…[including]…any land division requiring County approval.”  Section 
6328.16(b) states that “Action by the Board of Supervisors to approve a Coastal Development 
Permit for projects defined in Section 6328.3(r) may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in 
accordance with the Coastal Commission regulations.”  Accordingly, the Commission will rely 
on the Commission’s regulations to determine the existence of a wetland for purposes of 
establishing the physical appeal jurisdiction.   
 
On January 17, 2011, an Appellant and a botanist went to the alleged wetland site to identify the 
vegetation present.  They sent a list and two photographs of the vegetation present to 
Commission staff (Exhibit 8).  The Commission’s staff biologist concluded that:  
 

The plant list provided for the ditches on the site is made up of species that tend to grow 
at the wet end of the moisture gradient.  Watercress in particular is typically an aquatic or 
semi-aquatic species with adaptations, such as floating stems, for life in standing water.  
If the plant community in the ditches is well represented by the species lists provided, 
then those ditches would definitely be “wetland” according to the definitions in the 
Coastal Act and the Commission’s Regulations.  The photograph of the ditch also 
suggests that it is wetland habitat.   

 
Therefore, the area in question is considered to be a wetland for purposes of Coastal Regulation 
Section 13577(b).  Accordingly, to the extent the proposed development is within 100 feet of a 
wetland, it is also appealable to the Commission on this ground.  
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Such appealable developments are not categorically excluded from CDP requirements as they are 
inconsistent with part (7) of the single-family residence requirements of Categorical Exclusion 
E-81-1 because they comprise development appealable to the Commission. Therefore, the 
authorizations granted are outside the scope of the stipulated criteria for exclusion of single 
family residences from CDP requirements in Categorical Exclusion Order E-81-1, and 
appealable CDPs are required. 
 

2.3 Appeal Substantial Issue Determination 
 

2.3.1 Appeal Procedures 
 
Coastal Act Section 30603 provides for the appeal to the Coastal Commission of certain CDP 
decisions in jurisdictions with certified LCPs.  The following categories of local CDP decisions 
are appealable: (a) approval of CDPs for development that is located (1) between the sea and the 
first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extend of any beach or of the 
mean high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance, (2) on 
tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland , estuary, or 
stream, or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff, and (3) in a 
sensitive coastal resource area; or (b) for counties, approval of CDPs for development that is not 
designated as the principal permitted use under the LCP.  Section 30625 of the Coastal Act also 
provides that any “claim of exemption from coastal development permit requirements” may be 
appealed to the Coastal Commission. The subject County decisions to grant categorical 
exclusions for the two single family residences are appealable because the categorical exclusions 
constitute claims of exemption for developments that: (1) appear to be within 100 feet of a 
wetland or stream; and (2) in any case, are not the principal permitted uses under the San Mateo 
County LCP, as described in Section 6161 above. 
 
Section 30625(b) requires the Commission to conduct a de novo CDP hearing on the appealed 
project unless a majority of the Commission finds that “no substantial issue” is raised by such 
allegations.  The Coastal Act presumes that an appeal raises a substantial issue of conformity of 
the approved project with the certified LCP, unless the Commission decides to take public 
testimony and vote on the question of substantial issue. 
 
Since the staff is recommending substantial issue, unless three Commissioners object, it is 
presumed that the appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission may proceed to its de 
novo review at the same or subsequent meeting.  The Commission will not take public testimony 
during this phase of the appeal hearing unless three Commissioners request it. 
 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: 

THE COMMISSION WILL NOT TAKE PUBLIC TESTIMONY DURING THE 
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE PHASE OF THE APPEAL HEARING UNLESS 

THREE COMMISSIONERS REQUEST IT. 
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If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, 
proponents and opponents will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a 
substantial issue.  The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial 
issue question are the applicants, the appellant and persons who made their views known to the 
local government (or their representatives).  Testimony from other persons regarding substantial 
issue must be submitted in writing.  It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that no 
substantial issue is raised. 
 
Unless it is determined that there is no substantial issue, the Commission will proceed to the de 
novo portion of the appeal hearing and review the merits of the proposed project.  Oral and 
written public testimony will be taken during this de novo review which may occur at the same 
or subsequent meeting. 
 
Section 30625 allows an applicant, any aggrieved person or any two members of the 
Commission to appeal such actions.  The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission 
on the substantial issue question are the applicant, persons who made their views known before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony from other 
persons regarding substantial issue must be submitted in writing.  Any person may testify during 
the de novo stage of an appeal hearing. 
 

2.3.2. Summary of Appeal Contentions 
 
The County’s determination that the proposed developments are categorically excluded from 
CDP requirements was appealed by the Committee for Green Foothills, Montara Neighbors for 
Responsible Building, Tom Judge, Sally Lehrman, Tom Ballantyne, Kathryn Slater-Carter, Jim 
Rudolph, Ken Muller, Hilary Srere, & William F. Kehoe.  The Appellants contend that the 
developments are not categorically excluded from CDP requirements and therefore require an 
appealable CDP for the following three reasons (Exhibit 5):   
 
1. Lot Legality 
 
Appellants contend that the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors improperly considered the 
Coastside Design Review Permits for two houses on a single parcel before determining parcel 
legality.  With regard to categorically excluded single-family residences, Categorical Exclusion 
E-81-1 requires first and foremost a finding that development would take place “on lots 
conforming to zoning district regulations.”    County zoning regulation section 6105.0 states that 
“no permit for development shall be issued for any lot which is not a legal lot.”   The Appellants 
contend that the County did not establish that the developments would be located “on lots 
conforming to zoning district regulations,” and therefore the developments require appealable 
CDPs. 
 
2.  Principally Permitted Uses 
 
The Appellants contend that the approved developments are not within the principally permitted 
uses for the zoning district.  The zoning district (R-1/S-17/DR/CD) allows one dwelling per 
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5,000 sq. ft. legal lot.  The Appellants contend that the property owner has not established that he 
owns two separate lots under both the Subdivision Map Act and the Coastal Act and therefore, 
arguably, the developments in question would be located on a single 10,000 sq. ft. lot.  Under 
pertinent zoning regulations Section 6161, the principally permitted uses do not include 
subdivision or development of two homes on a single lot.  Therefore, the Appellants contend that 
the development is appealable and therefore was erroneously categorically excluded from CDP 
requirements. 
 
3.  Proximity to Wetlands 
 
The Appellants contend that the approved developments are within 100 feet of a wetland, and are 
accordingly appealable to the Commission and therefore do not qualify for Categorical Exclusion 
under Categorical Exclusion Order E-81-1. (See Exhibits 5 and 8) 
 

2.3.3. Applicable Policies 
 
Categorical Exclusion Order No. E-81-1states in applicable part: 
 

… 
 

On lots conforming to zoning district regulations, the construction, reconstruction, 
demolition, repair, maintenance, alteration or addition to any single-family dwelling or 
accessory building which does not require a variance after: (1) applying Design Review 
(DR) District regulations and (2) reviewing and approving required geologic reports in 
hazardous areas as defined in Policy 9.10 of the Local Coastal Program. All 
development must conform to the following criteria: 
1. Area is within urban boundary of the Local Coastal Program (LCP). 

2. Area was designated as Medium Density or Medium Low Density Residential in the 
Local Coastal Program. 

3. Area is zoned either R-1/S-17 or R-1-1/S-9. 

4. Area is not between first public through road and the sea. 

5. Area is not in an existing or proposed Geologic Hazards (GH) Overlay Zone. 

6. Area is not within a 100-year floodplain. 

7. Area is not within appeal jurisdiction of the Coastal Commission. 

8. Approval of any development in this category will not exceed the total number of 
residential building permits yearly authorized by the Board of Supervisors according 
to Policy 1.19 of the Local Coastal Program.  

 
Coastal Act Section 30625 states in part: 
 

(a) Except as otherwise specifically provided in subdivision (a) of Section 30602, any 
appealable action on a coastal development permit or claim of exemption for any 
development by a local government or port governing body may be appealed to the 
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commission by an applicant, any aggrieved person, or any two members of the 
commission.  The commission may approve, modify, or deny such proposed development, 
and if no action is taken within the time limit specified in Sections 30621 and 30622, the 
decision of the local government or port governing body, as the case may be, shall 
become final, unless the time limit in Section 30621 or 30622 is waived by the applicant. 

 
Coastal Act Section 30603(a) states in relevant part: 
 

(a) After certification of its local coastal program, an action taken by a local government 
on a coastal development permit application may be appealed to the commission for only 
the following types of developments: 
 
… 
 
 (2) Developments approved by the local government not included within 
paragraph (1) that are located on tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, within 
100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream, or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward 
face of any coastal bluff. 
 
… 
 
 (4) Any development approved by a coastal county that is not designated as the 
principal permitted use under the zoning ordinance or zoning district map approved 
pursuant to Chapter 6 (commencing with Section 30500).  [Emphasis added.] 
 

Coastal Act Section 30106 and San Mateo County certified LUP Policy 1.2 states in relevant 
part: 
 

"Development" means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid 
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous, 
liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any 
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to, 
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the 
Government Code), and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the 
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public 
agency for public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access 
thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any 
structure, including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the 
removal or harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp 
harvesting, and timber operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan 
submitted pursuant to the provisions of the Z'berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of 1973 
(commencing with Section 4511).  [Emphasis added.] 

 
Coastal Regulations Section 13577(b) states in relevant part: 
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For purposes of Public Resources Code Sections 30519, 30600.5, 30601, 30603, and 
all other applicable provisions of the Coastal Act of 1976, the precise boundaries of 
the jurisdictional areas described therein shall be determined using the following 
criteria: 

 
 (a) … 
 
 (b) Wetlands. 
 

(1) Measure 100 feet landward from the upland limit of the wetland.  Wetland 
shall be defined as land where the water table is at, near, or above the land 
surface long enough to promote the formation of hydric soils or to support the 
growth of hydrophytes, and shall also include those types of wetlands where 
vegetation is lacking and soil is poorly developed or absent as a result of frequent 
and drastic fluctuations of surface water levels, wave action, water flow, turbidity 
or high concentrations of salts or other substances in the substrate.  Such 
wetlands can be recognized by the presence of surface water or saturated 
substrate at some time during each year and their location within, or adjacent to, 
vegetated wetlands or deep-water habitats. 

 
San Mateo County certified LUP Policy 1.27 states in relevant part: 
 

Require a Coastal Development Permit when issuing a Certificate of Compliance to 
confirm the legal existence of parcels as addressed in Section 66499.35(a) of the 
California Government Code (e.g., lots which predated or met Subdivision Map Act and 
local government requirements at the time they were created), only if: (1) the land 
division occurred after the effective date of coastal permit requirements for such division 
of land (i.e., either under Proposition 20 or the Coastal Act of 1976), and (2) a coastal 
permit has not previously been issued for such division of land. [Emphasis added] 

 
San Mateo County certified LUP Policy 1.28 states: 
 

Legalizing Parcels 
 

Require a Coastal Development Permit when issuing a Certificate of Compliance to 
legalize parcels under Section 66499.35(b) of the California Government Code (i.e., 
parcels that were illegally created without benefit of government review and approval). 

 
San Mateo County certified Zoning Regulation Section 6105 states in relevant part: 
 

LEGAL LOT REQUIREMENT. No permit for development shall be issued for any lot 
which is not a legal lot.  [Emphasis added.] 
 

San Mateo County certified Zoning Regulation Section 6105.1 states in relevant part: 
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ZONING AND BUILDING VIOLATION. Except as provided in Sections 6105.2 and 
6105.3 below, no permit for development shall be issued for any lot that has an existing 
zoning or building violation. 
 

San Mateo County certified Zoning Regulation Section 6132 states in relevant part:  
 

8.  Legal Parcel. A parcel created by (1) a subdivision approved by the County, (2) a 
land division which was exempt from subdivision regulations, (3) a land division 
predating the County’s authority over subdivision, July 20, 1945, provided the 
parcel in question has subsequently remained intact, (4) recording of a Certificate 
of Compliance or a Conditional Certificate of Compliance, or (5) other means but 
subsequently developed with a building or structure to serve the principal use of 
the parcel, for which a valid building permit was issued. 

 
San Mateo County certified Zoning Regulation Section 6161 states in relevant part: 
 
 USES PERMITTED [for “R-1” Districts] 
 (a) One-family dwellings. 
 
 …[Emphasis added.] 
 
San Mateo County certified Zoning Regulation Section 6300.2 states in relevant part: 
 

REGULATIONS FOR “S-17” COMBINING DISTRICT (MIDCOAST. The following 
regulations shall apply in any single-family residential district with which the “S-17” 
District is combined. 
 
1. Building Site Width. The minimum building site width shall be an average of 50 feet. 
2. Building Site Area. The minimum building site area shall be 5,000 sq. ft. 
 

San Mateo County certified Zoning Regulation Section 6328.3 states in relevant part: 
 
 … 

(q)  “Principal permitted use” means any use representative of the basic zone district 
allowed without a use permit in that underlying district. 

 
(s)  “Project appealable to the Coastal Commission” if approved by the Board of 

Supervisors means: 

(1) Projects between the sea and the first through public road paralleling the sea 
or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the mean high tide line of 
the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance. 

(2) Projects in County jurisdiction located on tidelands, submerged lands, public 
trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, stream or within 300 feet of 
the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff. 
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(3) Any project involving development which is not a principal permitted use in 
the underlying zone, as defined in Section 6328.3(p). 
 

2.3.4. Discussion 
 

The County’s actions are appealable to the Commission because they categorically exclude 
development that requires a CDP appealable to the Commission.  Commission staff has analyzed 
the County’s Final Local Action Notices for the approved residences (Exhibit 3), appellant’s 
claims (Exhibit 5), the relevant requirements of the LCP, and County Counsel and County 
policy staff memos (Exhibits 6 and 9).  The Commission finds that the County’s categorical 
exclusion of the approved developments from Coastal Development Permit requirements raises a 
substantial issue of conformance with the San Mateo County certified LCP and Categorical 
Exclusion Order E-81-1.   
 
The Commission hereby incorporates by reference in full the findings for dispute resolution in 
Section 2.2.  As discussed in Section 2.2, a significant issue raised by the appellants is whether 
the two contiguous 5,000 sq. ft. parcels for which Mr. Mahon is seeking design review approval 
are, in fact, two separate legal parcels (each of which could have a residential structure placed on 
it), or only one legal parcel of 10,000 sq. ft. upon which only one residential structure could be 
placed under current zoning regulations. 
 
The appellant cites two recent cases of the California Court of Appeal2 for the proposition that 
the two 5,000 sq. ft. parcels on which two homes are now proposed were never legally divided 
from each other.  The appellant contends that Mr. Mahon never owned more than one large lot 
because the ten-thousand square foot tract of land that he purchased had not ever been effectively 
divided by the subdivision map recorded in 1908.  By this analysis, Mr. Mahon is presently the 
owner of a single 10,000 square foot lot rather than the owner of two adjacent 5,000 square foot 
lots. If this is correct, current zoning would allow only one house on the entire property, rather 
than two.  (See Zoning Regulations sections 6105.0 and 6105.4(b).)   
 
The holdings in the recently decided Witt and Abernathy cases settle the question of whether as a 
matter of law, the 1908 subdivision map legally created the parcels as shown on that map: the 
filing of this map alone did not create separate, legal parcels.  Further, the applicant has not 
established the separate legal status of the two 5,000 square foot parcels proposed for design 
review and categorical exclusion approval. 
 
Moreover, the County’s own policy memos state that on lots within such historical subdivisions 
anywhere in unincorporated County areas (including even those in the Mid-Coast where said 
lot(s) are located in the mapped “Single-Family Residential Categorical Exclusion Area”), parcel 
legality must be confirmed and a [Certificate of Compliance] (be it a Type A or B) recorded 
prior to the issuance of a Coastal Development Exclusion (CDX) for a domestic or agricultural 
well or any other new development.  See Exhibit 7, page 2. 
 

                                                      
2 Witt Home Ranch, Inc. v. County of Sonoma (2008 165 Cal.App.4th 543 and Abernathy Valley, Inc. v. County of 
Solano (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 42. 
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Due to the numerous LCP provisions expressing the importance of lot legality and the very 
specific criteria listed under Categorical Exclusion order E-81-1, the Commission finds that the 
appeal raises a substantial issue of conformance with the LCP.  In addition, these developments 
fall outside of the principally permitted uses for this zoning district and therefore any County 
approval of a CDP for the homes are appealable to the Coastal Commission pursuant to Coastal 
Act section 30603(a)(4).  This is reaffirmed in section 6328.3(s)(3) of the County’s certified 
zoning regulations.  Therefore, the Commission finds that because the applicants have not 
established the separate legal status of the two 5,000 square foot parcels proposed for design 
review and categorical exclusion approval, any development of the site (two homes on one 
10,000 sq. ft. lot or one home in each illegal 5,000 sq. ft. lot) is appealable to the Commission.  
Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue of conformance with 
policies 1.27, 1.28, zoning regulations Sections 6105, 6105.1, 6132, 6161, 6300.2 and 
Categorical Exclusion Order E-81-1. 
 
Appellants also contend that the proposed development, categorically excluded by the County, is 
located within 100 feet of a wetland. (Exhibits 5 and 8)  Such proximity to the wetland would 
result means the developments are located within the Coastal Commission’s physical appeal 
jurisdiction.  Coastal Act Section 30603 states, in part, that “(2) Developments approved by the 
local government…within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream…” are appealable to the 
Coastal Commission.  This is reaffirmed in section 6328.3(s)(2) of the County’s certified zoning 
regulations.   
 
Under San Mateo County certified LCP zoning regulation Section 6328.3(h), “development” 
includes the change in density or intensity of use of land, subdivision of land and “any other 
division of land including lot splits.”  Section 6328.3(r) defines “project” as “any development 
(as defined in Section 6328.3(h)) as well as any other permits or approvals required before a 
development may proceed…[including]…any land division requiring County approval.”  Section 
6328.16(b) states that “Action by the Board of Supervisors to approve a Coastal Development 
Permit for projects defined in Section 6328.3(r) may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in 
accordance with the Coastal Commission regulations.”  Accordingly, the Commission will rely 
on the Commission’s regulations to determine the existence of a wetland for purposes of 
establishing the physical appeal jurisdiction.  Coastal Regulation Section 13577 states the 
following: 
 

For purposes of Public Resources Code Sections 30519, 30600.5, 30601, 30603, and all 
other applicable provisions of the Coastal Act of 1976, the precise boundaries of the 
jurisdictional areas described therein shall be determined using the following criteria: 

 
 (a) … 
 
 (b) Wetlands. 
 

(1) Measure 100 feet landward from the upland limit of the wetland.  Wetland shall be 
defined as land where the water table is at, near, or above the land surface long enough 
to promote the formation of hydric soils or to support the growth of hydrophytes, and 
shall also include those types of wetlands where vegetation is lacking and soil is poorly 
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developed or absent as a result of frequent and drastic fluctuations of surface water 
levels, wave action, water flow, turbidity or high concentrations of salts or other 
substances in the substrate.  Such wetlands can be recognized by the presence of surface 
water or saturated substrate at some time during each year and their location within, or 
adjacent to, vegetated wetlands or deep-water habitats. 
 

We also note that Section 6328.16 of the County’s certified Local Coastal Program specifies that 
actions by the County “may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in accordance with Coastal 
Commission regulations.”  Therefore, and as discussed further below, the County’s action is 
appealable to the Coastal Commission pursuant to both the Commission’s regulations and 
Section 6328.16 of the County’s LCP. 
 
According to an appeal of the County’s action received on January 6, 2011, the approved 
development sites are within 100 feet of a delineated wetland, located across Second Street on 
the northwest quadrant of its intersection with Farallone Avenue (APN 036-110-020).  (Exhibit 
8) The appellant’s assertion is based on the observance of vegetation indicative of wetlands. 
(Exhibit 8)  On January 17, 2011, an Appellant and a botanist went to the alleged wetland site to 
identify the vegetation present.  They sent a list and two photographs of the vegetation present to 
Commission staff (Exhibit 8).  The Commission’s staff biologist concluded that:  
 

The plant list provided for the ditches on the site is made up of species that tend to grow 
at the wet end of the moisture gradient.  Watercress in particular is typically an aquatic or 
semi-aquatic species with adaptations, such as floating stems, for life in standing water.  
If the plant community in the ditches is well represented by the species lists provided, 
then those ditches would definitely be “wetland” according to the definitions in the 
Coastal Act and the Commission’s Regulations.  The photograph of the ditch also 
suggests that it is wetland habitat.   

 
 
Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue of conformance with 
Categorical Exclusion Order E-81-1, because evidence suggests a wetland exists within 100 feet 
of the proposed developments. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In making the substantial issue assessment, the Commission typically considers whether the 
appellants’ contentions regarding the inconsistency of the local government action with the 
certified LCP or the Coastal Act raise significant issues in terms of the extent and scope of the 
approved development, the support for the local action, the precedential nature of the project, 
whether a significant coastal resource would be affected, and whether the appeal has statewide 
significance. 
 
With regard to the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision – the 
County has provided little factual support for the approval of a categorical exclusion for two 
single-family residences on property appealable to the Commission for which lot legality has not 
been established. 
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The extent and scope of the development and the coastal resources affected by the County’s 
actions are significant raising significant questions about the protection of coastal wetlands and 
the establishment of new precedents with regard to future interpretations of the LCP.  The 
division of land presents issues related to fairly allocating an area’s limited service and 
environmental carrying capacity.  Large portions of the coastal zone have limited public services, 
high natural hazards, sensitive and special coastal resources and great significance as a 
recreational or agricultural resource.  This limited capacity is already strained by current 
residential and recreational uses; yet the demand for both is increasing.  The Coastal Act 
provides a priority for certain types of development and land uses (e.g., coastal dependent and 
visitor serving and uses, vital services and industries of regional importance, agriculture, etc.).  
Such uses cannot be precluded by other overly-intense development.  The potential for 
intensification of residential development has two aspects:  buildout of existing parcels and 
creation of new building sites by land division.  Lots created without all necessary governmental 
approvals merge those two aspects.  If the Commission were to merely acknowledge all existing 
illegal lots through the permit process but without substantive review the present owners of those 
lots could receive a substantial benefit to the detriment of the public.  There would not be a fair 
allocation of resources. 
 
Due to the reasons described above, the Commission hereby finds that the appeal of the claim of 
exemption raises a substantial issue of conformance with the LCP and Categorical Exclusion 
Order E-81-1.  Accordingly, the Commission will conduct a de novo hearing to determine 
whether to approve the categorical exclusions.  
 

2.4 De Novo Review of Categorical Exclusion 
 

2.4.1 Project Description and Location 
 

The project description and location is hereby incorporated by reference from Section 2.1 of this 
staff report on pages 4-6.  The findings of both the Dispute Resolution Determination and the 
Substantial Issue Determination are hereby incorporated by reference from Sections 2.2 and 
2.3.4 of this staff report on pages 6-13 and 19-22, respectively.  Certified zoning regulation 
Section 6105 states that “no permit for development shall be issued for any lot which is not a 
legal lot.” 
 
  2.4.2 Coastal Development Permit Required 
 
The scope of review before the Commission at this time does not include the design of the 
proposed single family residences.  Rather, the Commission is here tasked with determining 
whether to categorically exclude from CDP requirements the proposed developments.  For the 
following reasons, the Commission determines that the proposed developments are not 
categorically excluded from Coastal Development Permit requirements.  Further, any 
development on the site will first require a CDP, appealable to the Commission, which addresses 
lot legality.  If the applicant cannot establish the existence of two legal parcels under both the 
Coastal Act and the Subdivision Map Act, the Applicant must then pursue a CDP, appealable to 
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the Commission, for any land division on the site occurring on or after February 1, 1973, the 
effective date of the Coastal Act’s predecessor statute.  
 
Lot Legality 
 
The proposed developments would take place on property which has not been established as two 
separate legal parcels, as described in Sections 2.2 and 2.3.4 of the Dispute Resolution and 
Substantial Issue findings.  
 
Two recent cases, Witt Home Ranch, Inc. v. County of Sonoma (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 543 and 
Abernathy Valley, Inc. v. County of Solano (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 42, hold that mere reference 
to a subdivision map filed in compliance with the 1907 state subdivision map law, without more, 
does not conclusively establish the legality of parcels described on the filed map.  For our 
purposes, the Witt (2008) and Abernathy (2009) decisions established that the Applicant never 
had four 2,500 square foot parcels even though he bought this property with reference to four lot 
descriptions on the 1908 map; instead, he had a single 10,000 square foot legal parcel, because 
the only valid land division was the taking of the four parcels together in ownership separate 
from the surrounding parcels bought by others.   
 
San Mateo County Counsel explained in a May 15, 2009 letter that “while the Applicant (and, in 
fact, the County itself) may have believed for many years that the legality of his parcel was well-
established by the 1908 subdivision map and subsequent 2000 mergers, it is the proposal for 
future action on the parcel that triggers a need to determine the parcel’s legality under Witt and 
Abernathy.  (Exhibit 6).  Further, LUP Policy 1.27 expressly requires a CDP when issuing a 
certificate of compliance to confirm the legal existence of parcels. 
 
Moreover, regardless of whether the parcels are legal under the 1907 Map Act, the Coastal 
Development Permit process is an independent permitting process required in addition to the 
Map Act’s requirements.  The Coastal Act expressly requires a subdivider who proposes to 
subdivide land after the effective date of the Coastal Act or its predecessor statute to obtain a 
permit from the Commission or the local government where such local government has obtained 
approval of a certified LCP.  A Subdivision Map Act approval from local government does not 
excuse a project from compliance with the state law requirements such as the Coastal Act.3 Any 
person proposing to subdivide pursuant to the Map Act is required to obtain a CDP prior to 
submitting a final map for recordation.  In fact, Section 66498.6 of the Map Act specifically 
provides that no provision of the Map Act “removes, diminishes, or affects the obligation of any 
subdivider to comply with the conditions and requirements of any state or federal laws, 
regulations, or policies and does not grant local agencies the option to disregard any state or 
                                                      
3 Although the SMA is a comprehensive system for regulating land divisions and provides for the issuance of C of 
Cs in order to provide certainty regarding the legality of parcels of land, even if Certificates of Compliance are 
issued for the subject property, the certificate of compliance process is intended to give property owners a means to 
obtain a determination as to whether the property at issue complies with “the provisions of this division [the SMA] 
and of local ordinances enacted pursuant to this division.”  It is not intended to resolve questions regarding potential 
violations of other state laws such as the Coastal Act that may be involved in the creation of a parcel.  See Gov’t 
Code § 66499.35(a). 
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federal laws, regulations or polices.”4  Accordingly, the Map Act must be implemented in 
addition to (not in circumvention of) the Coastal Act, because they are separate and independent 
statutory schemes.  Therefore, if a CDP is necessary but has not been obtained at the time of 
Subdivision Map Act  approval, one is still necessary since a CDP is required for a land division 
that occurred after the effective date of the Coastal Act’s predecessor statute (February 1, 1973). 
 
The Categorical Exclusion Order excludes certain single-family residential development from 
Coastal Development Permit requirements.  The exclusion is predicated on finding that the 
subject lots conform to zoning district regulations.  As discussed, the Applicant has not 
established that he owns two separate 5,000 lots that have been legally divided under the 
Subdivision Map Act or the Coastal Act.  The approval of two residences on property for which 
the applicant has only demonstrated the existence of one legal parcel constitutes development 
under the Coastal Act and the County’s local coastal program (“LCP”) and require a coastal 
development permit.  In order to exclude the two residences, the Applicant must first 
successfully subdivide the subject property into two conforming 5,000 square foot lots under 
both the Subdivision Map Act and the Coastal Act.  Therefore, in order to legally subdivide the 
subject property consistent with the Coastal Act and LCP, the Applicant must apply for a CDP to 
subdivide the land into two 5,000 square foot lots.   
 
Therefore, for the reasons described above, the County’s determination that no coastal 
development permit is required to legalize the two single-family residences on property for 
which the applicant has demonstrated only one legal lot is not consistent with the certified LCP 
provisions and thus the Commission finds the County’s claim of exemption is erroneous, and 
that a coastal development permit appealable to the Commission is required. 
 
Therefore, the proposed categorical exclusion must be denied. The proposed development of this 
property (i.e. two homes on one 10,000 sq. ft. lot or one home on each illegal 5,000 sq. ft. lot) 
requires a CDP, appealable to the Coastal Commission. 
 
Principally Permitted Uses 
 
As discussed directly above, the proposed developments would be placed on lots that have not 
been determined to be legal under either the Coastal Act or the Subdivision Map Act.  The 
developments are therefore not included within the enumerated principally permitted uses for the 
zoning district as described in Sections 2.2 and 2.3.4 of the Dispute Resolution and Substantial 
Issue findings.  The zoning district (R-1/S-17/DR/CD) allows one dwelling per 5,000 sq. ft. legal 
lot.  The property owner has not established that he owns two separate lots under both the 
Subdivision Map Act and the Coastal Act and therefore, the developments in question would be 
                                                      
4 The Map Act provides for two circumstances in which the local government may impose additional conditions or 
deny any permit, approval, extension or entitlement. (Gov. Code Section 66498.1(c).)  The local government may 
impose additional conditions to avoid creating a condition dangerous to the health and/or safety of the residents of 
the subdivision or to comply with state or federal law.  Finally, Section 66498.6 of the Map Act specifically 
provides that no provision of the Map Act "removes, diminishes, or affects the obligation of any subdivider to 
comply with the conditions and requirements of any state or federal laws, regulations, or policies and does not grant 
local agencies the option to disregard any state or federal laws, regulations or policies." (Section 66498.6.) 
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located on a single 10,000 sq. ft. lot.  Under pertinent zoning regulations Section 6161, the 
principally permitted uses do not include subdivision or development of two homes on a single 
lot.  Therefore any approval of the homes must arise through Coastal Development Permit 
review, appealable to the Coastal Commission pursuant to Coastal Act section 30603(a)(4).  This 
is reaffirmed in section 6328.3(s)(3) of the County’s certified zoning regulations.  Accordingly, 
the proposed developments does not meet all requirements for Categorical Exclusion from CDP 
requirements, including sub-part 7, which extends categorical exclusion only to developments 
“not within appeal jurisdiction of the Coastal Commission.” Therefore, the Commission finds 
that the proposed categorical exclusions must be denied. Any such development of the site (i.e. 
two homes on one 10,000 sq. ft. lot or one home in each illegal 5,000 sq. ft. lot) is appealable to 
the Commission. 
 
Proximity to Wetlands 
 
The proposed developments are within 100 feet of a wetland, are accordingly appealable to the 
Commission and therefore do not qualify for Categorical Exclusion under Categorical Exclusion 
Order E-81-1 as described in Sections 2.2 and 2.3.4 of the Dispute Resolution and Substantial 
Issue findings.  
 
Section 13577(b): 
 

For purposes of Public Resources Code Sections 30519, 30600.5, 30601, 30603, and all 
other applicable provisions of the Coastal Act of 1976, the precise boundaries of the 
jurisdictional areas described therein shall be determined using the following criteria: 

 
 (a) ….. 
 
 (b) Wetlands. 
 

(1) Measure 100 feet landward from the upland limit of the wetland. Wetland shall be 
defined as land where the water table is at, near, or above the land surface long enough to 
promote the formation of hydric soils or to support the growth of hydrophytes, and shall 
also include those types of wetlands where vegetation is lacking and soil is poorly 
developed or absent as a result of frequent and drastic fluctuations of surface water 
levels, wave action, water flow, turbidity or high concentrations of salts or other 
substances in the substrate. Such wetlands can be recognized by the presence of surface 
water or saturated substrate at some time during each year and their location within, or 
adjacent to, vegetated wetlands or deep-water habitats.  
 

Under San Mateo County certified LCP zoning regulation Section 6328.3(h), “development” 
includes the change in density or intensity of use of land, subdivision of land and “any other 
division of land including lot splits.”  Section 6328.3(r) defines “project” as “any development 
(as defined in Section 6328.3(h)) as well as any other permits or approvals required before a 
development may proceed…[including]…any land division requiring County approval.”  Section 
6328.16(b) states that “Action by the Board of Supervisors to approve a Coastal Development 
Permit for projects defined in Section 6328.3(r) may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in 
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accordance with the Coastal Commission regulations.”  Accordingly, the Commission will rely 
on the Commission’s regulations to determine the existence of a wetland for purposes of 
establishing the physical appeal jurisdiction.   
 
Appellants contend that the area is in fact a wetland.  On January 17, 2011, an Appellant and a 
botanist went to the alleged wetland site to identify the vegetation present.  They sent a list and 
two photographs of the vegetation present to Commission staff.  (Exhibit 8).  The list includes 
The Commission’s staff biologist concluded that:  
 

The plant list provided for the ditches on the site is made up of species that tend to grow 
at the wet end of the moisture gradient.  Watercress in particular is typically an aquatic or 
semi-aquatic species with adaptations, such as floating stems, for life in standing water.  
If the plant community in the ditches is well represented by the species lists provided, 
then those ditches would definitely be “wetland” according to the definitions in the 
Coastal Act and the Commission’s Regulations.  The photograph of the ditch also 
suggests that it is wetland habitat.   

 
Therefore, the area in question is considered to be a wetland under the Coastal Act and its 
governing regulations.  Accordingly, to the extent the proposed development is within 100 feet 
of a wetland, it is also appealable to the Commission on this ground. (Exhibits 5 and 8). 
Therefore, the categorical exclusion of the proposed development must be denied. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The approval of two residences on property for which the applicant has demonstrated the 
existence of one legal parcel constitutes appealable development under the Coastal Act and the 
County’s local coastal program (“LCP”) and requires a coastal development permit appealable to 
the Commission.  In addition, the area in question is considered to be a wetland under the 
Coastal Act and its governing regulations. 
 
Therefore, for the reasons described above, the County’s determination that no coastal 
development permit is required to legalize two single-family residences located on property 
within 100 feet of wetlands and for which the applicant has demonstrated only one legal lot is 
not consistent with the certified LCP provisions.  Thus, the Commission finds the County’s claim 
of exemption is erroneous, and that a coastal development permit appealable to the Commission 
is required. 
 
For all the reasons described above, the Commission finds that the proposed categorical 
exclusion of the two residences is inconsistent with Categorical Exclusion Order No. E-81-1 and 
must be denied. 
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Date:

CouNrY oF Sax M.lrno

INTEnDEPARTMENTAL C ORRE SPONDENCE

Honorable Board of Supervisors

Michael P. Murphy, County CounselJtef\2

Impact on Local Coastal Program Amendments of Recent Court Decisions in Witt
Home Ranch, Inc. v. County of Sonoma (2008) 165 Cal.App.4'h 543 and Abernathy
Valley, Inc. v. County of Solano (2009) 173 Cal.App. 'n 42. (Agenda Item 10)
June 16,2009

On May 19,2009, in conjunction with Board hearings on two design review permit

appeals, we advised the Board that two recent California Court of Appeal decisions have resulted

in a potential impact of some significance on the legal status of privately owned property in the

urban Midcoast. These two cases, Witt Home Ranch, Inc. v. County of Sonoma (2008).165

Cal.App.4ft 543 and Abernathy Valley, Inc. v. County of Solano (2009) 173 Cal.App.4'n 42, hold

that mere reference to a subdivision map filed in compliance with the any state subdivision map
law in effect before 1 9 1 5, without more, does not conclusively establish the legality of parcels

described on the filed map. Because the Midcoast urban communities have largely developed in

accordance with the subdivision plans shown on maps filed during the period from 1900 to 1915,

and because the Local Coastal Program (LCP) was developed assuming those general plans of

development, the question arises as to what effect, if any, the holdings in these cases have on the

current package of LCP amendments being considered by the Board and the Coastal

Commission.

The short answer to the question is that there should be little or no effect on the build-out

assumptions underlying the LCP as a result of lltitt and Abernathy, since these assumptions are

based on maximizing conformance with underlying zoning (meaning lots of either 5,000 square

feet or 10,000 square feet). What will be affected in a substantial way isthe manner in which

conforming lots will be "created": rather than merging substandard lots described on an ancient

subdivision map, as is currently the process, a parcel described in a deed would have to be either

merged or subdivided (as appropriate) to result in lots that conform to current zoning regulations.

This will result in a more involved process in order to create a legal lot conforming to the

minimum parcel size, with the possibility that owners will choose not to subdivide. This could

result in fewer, larger lots than would have been the case before the Witt and Abernathy
decisions.

The recent design review applications provide a "text book" example of how the

approach to commonly-held contiguous properties will be treated in the future. The property

owner held title to four contiguous 2,500 square foot lots which were identified on a subdivision
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map filed in 1908, in accordance with the 1907 subdivision map act. The underlying zoning for
this property allows a minimum parcel size of 5,000 square feet. Therefore, under the rules then
in effect, the Planning Division required that the four 2,500 square foot parcels depicted on the
1908 map be merged into two, contiguous 5,000 square foot lots in order to conform to zoning.
The merger process under our Subdivision Regulations is very straightforward, requiring simply
the filing of notices of merger, which the owner did at Planning's direction. The Witt and
Abernathy decisions later established that the property owner never had four 2,500 square foot
parcels even though he bought this property with reference to four lot descriptions on the 1908
map; instead he had a single, 10,000 square foot legal parcel, because the only valid land
division was the taking of the four parcels together in ownership separate from the surrounding
parcels bought by others. Thus, in order to establish the same two 5,000 square foot parcels
noted above, the property owner would start with a single 10,000 square foot parcel and would
be subject to a coastal development permit for a subdivision. The subdivision process is much
more involved than the merger process, and because the decision is discretionary, could result in
a decision to deny the subdivision.

The ultimate impact of these decisions, in terms of the number of parcels affected, is
difficult to assess at this time. In conjunction with the current LCP the Planning Division
compiled data indicating the estimate of substandard lots in the Midcoast that could be affected,
as follows:

l. Undeveioped Substandard Lots (1,605 total)

217 iots non-contiguous to another lot in common ownership
944 two contiguous lots in common ownership
354 three contiguous lots in common ownership
36 four contiguous lots in common ownership

2. Developed Substandard Lots (3,294 total)

197 developed on one stand-alone lot
2,262 developed on two underlying lots

803 developed on three underlying lots
8 developed on four underlying lots

While the developed parcels, by and large, will not be impacted by the Win and
Abernathy decisions, how the decisions impact many of the undeveloped parcels will be dictated
by individual circumstances underlying that ownership. As one example, a stand-alone
undeveioped lot, even though shown on a map filed in the early 1900s, may still need a
conditional certificate of compliance to establish its legality if it cannot be shown that the lot was
separately created by deed prior to August 1946, which was the year of our first subdivision
regulations regulating divisions of four or fewer lots. As another example, an owner similarly
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situated to the property owner described above might instead have acquired four 2,500 square

foot properties that were each "legal" by virtue of the fact that they were each conveyed into

separate ownership by deed before the August 1946 date. That owner could proceed with a

*"rg.r of the four lots into two contiguous lots without the need to process a subdivision,

because his parcels' histories allow them to be recognized as separate. Thus, the ownership

history of a particular parcel (its "chain of title") can often be dispositive of whether it was the

result of a legal land division and is entitled to legal recognition. In short, a determination as to

whether a subdi rision might be required to achieve 5,000 or 10,000 square foot lots is fact-

specific and can occur only when an individuai property owner applies for a development

approval or a certificate of compliance, at which time a chain of title will be analyzed, but the

parcel history only determines how the property owner will proceed to development, notwhether

the owner may proceed.

In summary , Witt and Abernathy should not significantly affect build-out assumptions.

While the precise impact of Witt artd Abernothy can only be determined as property owners

apply for development approvals and establish the legality of their lots, the ultimate result can

onlfbe a reduction in build-out from that which would have occurred absent Witt ar:d Abernathy.

cc: David Boesch, CountY Manager
Lisa Grote, Planning Director

MPM:mpm
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